Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/D WORKSHEET

5. GMD:

2. Status Change Date:

L2023

1. File Number:

26611

3. Change Num:

4. Field Office:

C1 4

3

[] Denied by DWR/GMD

[] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

7. Filing Date of Change:

6. Status: [X] Approved
2/03/2023
8a. Applicant(s)., WUC Person ID 25302 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Segq# New to system [] Add Seg#
BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON 8a
PO BOX 568
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0568
8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 8d. WUC Person ID
New to system [X] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
DONITA WILKERSON REV TRUST
PO BOX 815
JOHNSON KS 67855-0815
9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply: __12/31/2023 X N & P Date to Comply: 3/1/2024
[ Meter Seal [X] Check Valve [XIN&P Form [ Water Tube [X] Driller Copy []H &E Letter

[J Anti-Reverse Meter

[] Conservation Plan

Date Required:

Date Approved:

Date to Comply:

10. Use Made of Water

From:

To:

Date Prepared: 2/15/2023

Date Entered:

By: MAM
By:

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)




File No. 26611 11. County: ST Basin: NF CIMARRON RIVER Stream:

Formation Code: 331 Special Use:

12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity

CHK

MOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
DEL 37823
ENT NENWSE 31 29 41W 2650 1610 755 320 755 320 NONE
CHK 3589
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation: ~ Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
2: % Kplace of Use NEY NWY% SWYs SEY% Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | NW [ SW | SE [ NE | NW [ SW [ SE | NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW SE
ENT PUSE s T R D % % % % Ya Ya % % % Y Y Ya Y Ya Ya %
CHK 32213
Base Acres: Year: Minimum Reasonable Quantity:

Comments:




Garden City Field Office I (ans as Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

February 20, 2023

BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON
PO BOX 568
JOHNSON, KS 67855-0568

RE:  Field Office Application for Change
Water Right, File No. 26611

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is an order executed by the designee of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the
above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in these approvals for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water
flow meter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number
and meet current specifications. Please return the required notification of completion of the
diversion works and installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.
Please note the reminder of the existing additional condition attached.

Since the order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded
with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

The abandoned well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30
of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment.

Should you have any questions, please feel free contact this office. If you would prefer,
you could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely,

ichael A. M ye%

Water Commissioner

MAM:

Enclosures

pc: Donita Wilkerson Rev Trust
GMD3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 20" day of February 2023, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application for
Change in Point of Diversion, Water Right, File No. 26,611 dated 20" day of February 2023 was
mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON
PO BOX 568

JOHNSON, KS 67855-0568

pc:

GMD3

%QNZV Qoned
&) 0

Division of Water Resources Staff




Submit completed application to: DWR FIELD OFFICE
Duiion of Weter Resources ~ APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL
P O Jor TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
e oy USE ANDIGR THE
Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 POINT OF DIVERSION STATE OF KANSAS

Garden City -- (620) 276-2901
http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708h(b), as amended.
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)
of diversion and/or place of use. PEC ‘

| Y

B‘Sq pm

File No. 26611

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): C

Livision o

[ Place of Use X Point of Diversion ’
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.
The source of supply is: X Groundwater [ Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant: BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON
PO BOX 568, JOHNSON, KS 67855-0568
Phone Number: (620)353-8326 Email address:
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent: Same

Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: ALVIN E WILKERSON
ADDRESS: BOX 68, MANTER, KS 67862
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

\ NEY% NWY SWY SEY TOTAL
Sec. \Iwp. Range || NE% | Nw¥ | swW¥ | SE% || NE% | Nwv | swa | sE% || NE% | Nwvi | swi | SE% || NE% | Nw¥% | sWi | SE% ADIES

.

N

4. If this application is for a chandeJn place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: Same

ADDRESS: N

(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemwas necessary.)

NE% NWY \L SWY SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWY% | SE% E‘m SWY | SE¥ || NE¥ | NWY | SWY | SE% A

‘\

For Office Use Only: Code Fee $00.00 TR # Receipt Date 2-2-23 Check# HA!

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/6/2018) Page 1 File No. 26611



5. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the sSw Quarter of the NW Quarter of the SE Quarter
of Section 31 , Township 29 South, Range 41 W,
inST County, Kansas, ___ 1404 feet North ___ 2585 - feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate __No change Authorized Quantity __No change Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 2 GPS feet North feet West)

[IThis point will not be changed [XIThis polint will be changed as follows: [_] No change, point better described with GPS as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)

One in the NE Quarter of the NW Quarter of the SE Quarter
of Section 31 , Township 29 South, Range 41 w,
in ST County, Kansas, ___2650 __ feet North ___1610 __ feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate ___No change Proposed Quantity No change Proposed well depth (feet) 620

This point is: [J Additional Well [} Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point N/A

6. | Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the SE Quarter of the NW Quarter of the SW Quarter

of Section 31 , Township 29 South, Range 41 W,

in ST County, Kansas, ___1900  feet North ___ 4200 __feet West of Southeast corner of section.

Authorized Rate __No change Authorized Quantity __No change Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

X This point will not be changed []This point will be changed as follows: [] No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
roposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change Is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS

One in the Quarter of the Z Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township Pl South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Qantity Proposed well depth (feet) .
This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Génter List other water rights that will use this point

7. The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?

(please be specific) North
300 200 100 0 100 200 300
;llll”lllll|||||II|II'I"IIllill”ll"llllllllnl]’l“lll"'_:
8. Ifawell, is the test hole log attached? D yes [INo 200_-5_—— | + | _|_ | _z_ | _|__ l + ' —Ezoo
9. The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? _5_— —_ - % — -— -*;
w1 4 | 4 | = | 4+ | 4+ |0
10. If the point of diversion is a well: 5’ - - ? - - _-';
(a) What are you going to do with the old well? Westo?HllllllllllllllllllllIllll@lllllIIIIIII|||HI'IHI|IH§0East
(b) When will this be done? oo T U L e ol
11. Groundwater Management District recommendation attached? 00F—1 4+ | + | =141 41 —i 200
[Jyes [INo E _ = _ 3
E.mluu'uullmIln|Im;iunluulnulnuluulma
12. Assisted by mdffGCFO 300 200 100 200 300

0
South mmiz: 1 hashmark=10 ft
13a.lf the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300
feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach 13b.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated ﬂigtljn 300 feet

a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location on the

sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
of the proposed point of diversion and the names and maliling diversion. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X” in center of diagram
addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the above represents the presently authorized point of
names and addresses of the landowner(s) one-half mile diversion.

ﬁownstream and one-half mile upstream from your property

nes

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 2 File No. 26611



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[ Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
O Yes [JNo (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[JYes [INo (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (aftach notarized statement authorizing representation).

I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

. ~d
Dated at ~JohApnson , Kansas, this_.3 — dayof Fefruar 4 , 20 2%
%/(/« L\ b o e e
(Owner) (Spouse)
& %r\/c e \Wi\Kesson
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)

a 3 BARBARAA. MORRIS
Notary Public - State of Kansa

My Appt. Expires March 28, 2024
A
ence and sworn to before me this .3S day

State of Kansas
County of _Stanten

I here y certify that the foregoing appllcatlon was signed in
ruarq 0_.2.3

} s

My Commission Expires _/Y]areh 238 2020

ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below:(Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agricu
(1) Application to chang .
(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet
(3) Application tochangethe place of US@ .. ...vv vttt i iiin i iiin it iiiieerrsssnesonnsenniaissns

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 3 File No. 26611



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 6-5-1, et seq. and other applicable

e\rrovislons of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulatlons Fromulgated thereunder,
: ltl? ttre excfe I}lo?\l of tzhso6819100ndltions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions an

mitations of File No.

1. A change application was received on f’ i 2. X "¢é requesting that the place of use and / or point of
m

diversion authorized under the above-referenced file Aiu r be changed as described in the application.

2. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s} of use shall be located substantially as shown on
the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.  [] Applicable Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sou[ces of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summalx order shall be located within a .kc foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. [ Applicable ] Not Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to pe more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. "[] Applicable [[A"Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actu I% be located more than feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. [ Applicable li ot Applicable

6. As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube
or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with
K.AR. 5-6-13. X Applicable [ Not Applicable

7. The owner of the authorized placeﬁ) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 20 or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed
%perated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and

.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water
diverted annually to the Chief Enqlneer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.
Applicable 1 Not Applicable

8. Installation of the works for diversion of waterfpall be completed on or before December 31, 20 , or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 204 7 _ the applicant shall nofify the Chief Enqlneer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

X1 Applicable [ Not Applicable

9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. Xl Applicable ] Not Applicable

10. All diversion works Into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be e?uipﬁged
with an in-line, automatic, quick-c! osln? check valve capable of preventing ﬁollutlon of the source of the water supply. The
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5¢. [X] Applicable [[] Not Applicable

11. Additional Conditions are attached. [] Yes gbﬂo

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended,’and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Approprfa[lon Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these éJrovislons may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION APPROVED AND
If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED

ou may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief
ngineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of

Agriculture. A request for heaﬂn? b?r the Chief Engineer must be By: . —
filed within 16 days of service of this Order and a request for uly Authorized’Désigneg’ef the Chief Engineer
administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30
days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative (Print Name): %W%M%_
review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Division of Water Résources - Kansas Department of Agriculture
File any request with Kansas Degartment of Agriculture, . Ao
léggglz év:lslon, 1 t::20 IResearch :rderlve. Malnhattan, Ks Date of Issuance:

. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may
preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. State of Kansas ; ss

For Use by Register of Deeds County of

o

by m;Q/\/\Qt’l AL rvp

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/6/2018) Page 4
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Bryce Wilkerson | #l Legend

Tes Hole # 1 of 8-27-15, /' 37.48337 N 101.84041 W

SE 31-29-41 ST
FILE # 26611

7§‘\37.48337 - 101.84041 W




2 Southwest Kansas

B e AN Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street

Garden City, Kansas 67846
(620) 275-7147 phone
www.gmd3.org

GMD3

February 17, 2023
Michael A. Meyer
Division of Water Resources
4532 W Jones Ave., Suite B
Garden City, Kansas 67846

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Water Right, File No. 26611
Dear Mike:

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The proposed
change in point of diversion is in accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to
minimum spacing to neighboring wells and distance moved.

Well evaluations were partially conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply
of other wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the management program.
Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate to the
chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. The enclosed report is an analysis
performed by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is
considered to be reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the
proposed change is less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4.0 ft with saturated thickness is greater
than 200ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical.
Critical wells could not be identified in this case. Current GMD3 models do not have the data needed for
a well of this depth in this particular area. Hence, no critical wells could be determined.

Since the full analysis could not be performed, reliance goes to current minimum spacing for the
area. Therefore, GMD3 sees this move as meeting current area rules and would recommend approval. If
aquifer conditions change or there is a change to the water right in the future, we would be happy to evaluate
the effects at that time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

?

S/incerely, /

A ~ g
/" Jasbrm'L. Norquest
7 Assistant Manager

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976



GMD3 Change Review

File No(s).: 26611 . DWR office: _GC.
App filed to change: _PD .
Is Landowner(s) correct in WRIS: _Bryce & Rhonda Wilkerson.

If NO, is documentation included?
Is Water Use Correspondent correct in WRIS? __.

If NO, is documentation included?
Regulation(s) Reviewed: KAR 5-23-3
Point of diversion ID No(s) 02 being changed.

ft. North ft. West

Authorized PD 1404 2585 Sect 31-29-41

Proposed PD 2650 1610

Difference -1246 n 975 e

a2+b2=c2 1552516 950625 1582.132 foot move NE

GPS for proposed PD: Lat: 37.48337 Long:_-101.84041.

Is proposed PD stacking on existing WRs? No .

Is Proposed PU overlapping existing WRs? No Change .
Neighboring certified well(s) notified: __.

Name _Jerrod L & Darla F Daniels (23016).

Address _7589 S Road B.

Zip Ulysses, KS 67880.

Email: _ramorris1963@gmail.com Phone: _620-492-1855.

Domestic well(s) notified: _ .
Name
Address
Zip

Base Acres: __

Perfected Acres: __

Irr. Return-Flow __ %

Stanton County

Authorized 320AF @ 755gpm. Limitation with other water right on the other PD.
[s a waiver needed: Move is less than half mile. Minimum spacing to neighboring wells
appears to be met. Proposed move does not pass the first test of our analysis. Further
analysis could not be determined due to current modeling does not show the lower
formations. With this in mind. we base the recommendation on meeting current area
rules.

Recommendation: _After review of available information it appears current area rules are

met. Staff therefore recommends approval of the application.
v




Report Date: Tuesday, February 14 2023

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1 mile of point defined as:

2650 Feet N and 1610 Feet W of the Southeast Corner of Section 31 Twp 29S Rng 41W
Located at: 101.840410 West Longitude and 37.483370 North Latitude
Both SURFACE WATER and GROUNDWATER

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan
Unit

A__ 3768 00 IRR NK G 2687 -- SE NW SW 1900 4200 31 29 41w 1 140.00 140.00
AF

A 23016 00 IRR NK G 3305 == == == == 5100 5100 5 30 41w 1 631.00 631.00
AF

A 26611 00 IRR NK G~4§;1;71587 -- SW NW SE 1404 2585 31 29 41w 2 320.00 320.00
AF

Same 2687 -- SE NW SW 1900 4200 31 29 41w 1 317.00 164.00
AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00 /M 2 TR s/b&cf\ b g

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00 /7,) 2:,7

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00 *

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 1255.00 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00 -

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 1255.00 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B"™ indicates a well in the
battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1 mile of point defined as:
2650 Feet North and 1610 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 31 Twp 29S Rng 41W
Located at: 101.840410 West Longitude and 37.483370 North Latitude
Both SURFACE WATER and GROUNDWATER
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR
> BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON

: PO BOX 568 /5 76?

> JOHNSON KS 67855
JERROD L & DARLA F DANIELS

7589 S ROAD B ’L9715
ULYSSES KS 67880 ;7

BRYCE A & RHONDA F WILKERSON

>

> J

> PO BOX 568 ﬂ {"/ ,/,-, AT
: :

JOHNSON KS 67855 /¥




Evaluation of proposed move for Water Right No. 26611

Proposed: Move water right no. 26611 to a new well location, a distance of 1,582 ft to the northeast.

0 F SERATW '

Wells within 1 mile: 3768 & 26611 and 23016.

The saturated thickness at the proposed well location is estimated to be 266 ft, driller’s log. Note that
there is no remaining aquifer within the Ogallala portion of the High Plains Aquifer. This well is in the
Dakota formation. GMD3 does not have model data below the Ogallala Aquifer, so storativity and
transmissivity values were estimated from the driller’s log. For saturated thickness greater than 200 ft,
the drawdown allowance is 4.0 ft.

50 year Theis Analysis: The following values were used to run the analysis:

S=0.18, T = 266 ft?/day, tpcurent = 105 days (based on average use and reported rate), Qcurrent = 250 gpm
(based on 2012 water use report), tpproposed = 96 days, Qproposed = 755 gpm

Theis drawdowns were calculated as follows:
3768 & 26611: Drawdown from current location = 14.27 ft
Drawdown from proposed location = 27.33 ft

Net drawdown = 13.1 ft




23016: Drawdown from current location = 8.58 ft
Drawdown from proposed location = 22.33 ft
Net drawdown = 13.8 ft

Net drawdown exceeds the drawdown allowance of 4.0 ft for any well within 1 mile of the proposed
location. Normally, further analysis would be conducted to determine whether or not these wells are
critical, but GMD3 was not able to perform this analysis due to lack of modeled data in the Dakota
Aquifer.

Conclusion:

If the proposed well is operated at its fully authorized rate and quantity, it will cause large effects on
neighboring wells. This is due to the local aquifer being composed mostly of sandstone, which typically
has low transmissivity. Any concerned neighbors should contact GMD3 at (620) 275-7147 or the Division
of Water Resources at (620) 276-2901.
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Garden City Field Office I :ans a«s Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

February 6, 2023

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3

2009 E SPRUCE ST

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re:  Request for Recommendation
Water Right, File No. 26611

Dear Mr. Norquest:

This is to advise you that Bryce Wilkerson filed an application for approval of the Chief
Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the point
of diversion.

We are delaying action on the change application to allow you time to review and
provide a recommendation. Please submit a recommendation within 15 days from the date of
this letter.

Thank you and as always feel free to contact this office at any time.

Sincerely,

i
Michael A. Meyer
Water Commissioner

MAM
Enclosures



PSRN STATE OF KANSAS
/§ %Y  STANTONCOUNTYS 5§
§0O7 Y%
Entered In Transfer Record %% SEALJ_%‘Z" ,: This instrument was filed for on the
In My Office Thig__4C)__Day Zé b day 6F A Vi 1
.20 wt_ /.75  oclock /4 M snd duly reconded
in ee$ JL=

Cou

WARRANTY DEED

This Warranty Deed is made the _ / / day of 54% QZEM ,20_/ £ between
Donice Wilkerson, a/k/a Donice S. Wilkerson, a widow, hereinafter called Grantor, and Donice
Wilkerson, Trustee, or her successors in interest, of the Donice Wilkerson Revocable Trust

dated August 9, 2018, and any amendments thereto, whose address is PO Box 815, Johnson,
Kansas 67855, hereinafter called Grantee. -

In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid by Grantee to Grantor and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does
hereby bargain, sell, grant, convey and warrant to Grantee with general warranty all the following
described real estate in the county of Stanton and the state of Kansas:

The Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section One (1), Township Thirty (30) South, Range
Forty-two (42) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Stanton County, Kansas;

‘The Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of Section One (1), Township Thirty (30) South, Range
Forty-two (42) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Stanton County, Kansas;

The Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Twenty-nine (29)
/ South, Range Forty-one (41) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Stanton County,

% [)ﬂ” Kansas; and
’)‘ \_ The Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Twenty-nine (29)
South, Range Forty-one (41) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Stanton County,

Kansas; -

Except and subject to: all covenants, restrictions and easements of record or apparent on the
ground.

Real Estate Validation Questionnaire is not required, pursuant to
KSA §79-1437e, Exception No. 7.

Warranty Deed
Page 1 of 2



Witness the following signature and seal:

e
T o ———— A — b i ri

4/5/&”7?/52@ /j);é/wwr/u T B e W

=== Donice Wilkerson, Grantor

State of Kansas
County of _S+4caha N

, L
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ”_)_ day of S(’o kMSQJ‘ , 20 @ , by
Donice Wilkersoii; a widow. ’ '

Notary Public , JEREMIAH JO
ay S‘/(q / 20 E&é Notary Public - StateHofNKSag:hs'}

My Commission Expires:
y P My Appt. Expires May 08, 2021

Return To: .

Graber & Johnson Law Group, LLC
701 Vilymaca-PO Box 450
Elkhart, KS 67950 -
Phone: (877) 565-0104

Warranty Deed
Page 2 of 2



DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

FORBUSINESS AND PERSONAL AFFAIRS AND HEALTH CARE DECISIONS

STATE OF KANSAS, STANTON COUNTY, S5:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that |, the undersigned,
Donice Wilkerson, of Manter, Stanton County, Kansas, have made,
constituted and appointed, and by these presents do make, constitute and
appoint Bryce Wilkerson, individually in his own capacity, as my true and
lawful attorney in fact, for me, in my neme and stead and to my use, to
perform the following:

A) Sign all real and/or personal property mortgages, promissory
notes, checks, oil and gas leases, agricultural stabilization
conservation program papers, division orders, farm out
agreements, drafts, and money orders, as well as any and all other
evidences of indebtednesses;

B) Sign all deeds, bills of sale, or other instruments of whatsoever
nature necessary to transfer property now owned or hereafter
acquired, by the undersigned individually, or owned jointly with
other parties;

C} Sign endorsements on checks, drafts, money orders or other
negotiable instruments of whatsoever nature;

D) Do all things requisite or necessary to make depasits, withdrawals
or transfers of any funds from any banks or savings institutions in
which | now have accounts or may hereafter acquire accounts;

E) Sign all other documents of whatsoever nature relating to any and
all of my business or personal affairs; including but not limited to
the payment of &ll Federal or State income tax returns, or
expenses relating to my personal care;

HEALTH CARE DECISIONS

13 Consent, refuse consent, or withdraw consent to any care,
treatment, service or procedure to maintain, diagnose or
treat a physical or mental condition, and to make decisions
about organ donation, autopsy and disposition of the body;



4)

S5)

6)

Make all necessary arrangements at any hospital,
psychiatric hospital or psychiatric treatment facility,
hospice, nursing home or similar institution, to employ or
discharge health care personnel, to include physicians,
psychiatrists, psycholegists, dentists, nurses, therapists or
any other person who is licensed, certified or otherwise
authorized or permitied by the laws of this State to
administer health care as the agent shall deem necessary
for my physical, mental and emotional well being; and

Request, receive and review any information, verbal or
written, regarding my personal affairs or physical or mental
health including medical and hospital records and to execute
any releases of other documents that may be required in
order to obtain such information.

Limitations of Authority. The powers of the agent
herein shall be limited to the extent set out in writing in

this Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care Decisions,
and shall not include the power to revoke or invalidate any
previously existing declaration made in accordance with the

natural death act.

The agent shall be prohibited from authorizing consent for
the following items:

Mone.

The Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care Decisions
shall be subject to the additional following limitations:

HONE.
Effective Time. This Durable Power of Attorney for

Health Care Decisions shall become effective upon my
subsequent disability or incapacity.

Revocation. Any Durable Power of Attorney for Health
Care Decisions | have previously made is hereby revoked,



hereby giving unto my said attorney in fact, full authority and power to do
everything whatsoever requisite or necessary to be done in the premises, as
fully as | could or might do if personally present, with full power of
substitution and revocation, and hereby ratifying all that my said attorney
in fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done hereunder, and | do hereby
revoke all previous power of attorneys previously given by me.

This Power of Attorney shall become effective irnmediately and shall
not be affected by my subsequent disability or incapacity or upon the
occurrence of my disability or incapacity.

WITNESS MY HAND, this _=(-9ZA day o"fQ,Z/wM? , 1997,

’

/\/.{/jc?//ua/ / /o O e aem’

Donice Wilkerson

| /
;4/(/“*/ g 7}/(/’/ Lk (// ‘,L/// @,!qﬂ./ //(/’

/
[ WITNESS | (" ADDRESS
- / "' W, ] e
,i‘,'\l.fl A1 /’L.xQ'C‘?\-’/ /\/S
ADDRESS

TANTON COUNTY, 55:

I

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this =5 day of ‘;JA.L_HAJT
1997, before me, the undersigned, a MNotary Public in and for the County and
State aforesaid, came Donice Wilkerson, who is personally known to me
to be the same person who executed the within DURABLE POWER OF

ATTORMEY for Business and Personal Affairs AND Health Care Decisions, and
such person duly acknovledged the execution of the same.

g
pu

IN WITNESS WHEREODF, | have hereunto set my hand and affized my
Notarial Seal the day and year last above written.

PAULINE M. WILKERSON ,
T D . ﬂ
IlyMtEmlLa_J_ﬁ_ S~ 5“{,{_((_&‘,(.«,(_, 77/) . L( /’ Fﬁl’ Sl o —

Motary Public
My Appointment Expires:
lC" 5 _ 9 8




